 ver. 5e4.110210.1
Masterly  Corporate Banking
PekaoBIZNES 24 – Instruction manual for users
Format of a payment file to be imported using the
MultiCash PLI template
 2
Structure description for the MultiCash PLI file
1. General information

"51","sygn1|adn1|adn2|adn3|adn4"
5. Payments to US
• Order code: 110
• Order classification: 71
• Properly formatted payment purpose required
Format of purpose of payment to US
Subfield no. / name Status Format Subfield description
/TI/
ID type and content
M /TI/1!c14c
Tax ID type and content
• N-NIP,
• R-Regon
• P-Pesel
• 1- ID card series and number
• 2- passport series and number
• 3- another ID type
Up to 14 alphanumeric characters
E.g. for NIP /TI/N6750000384
/OKR/
Period – Year, period type
and period no. for which the
tax is paid,
M
/OKR/2!n1!a4n
or /OKR/0 for an
empty period
Period - year, period type and period no. for which the
tax is paid
• R – year (in a 2-digit format, e.g. 02 for 2002)
• P– half-year
• K – quarter,
• M – month
• D – decade
• J- day
• 0- (zero) no period (for payables not related to the
accounting period)
Examples:
• 03R the payment is for corporate income tax for
2003
• 04K03 the payment is for flat rate income tax for
clergymen for 3 quarter of 2004
• 03M02 the payment is for tax on goods and services
(VAT) for February 2003
• 01D0207 the payment is for gambling and lottery tax
for 2nd decade of July 2001,
• 04J0703 the payment is for excise tax for 7 March
2004.
• 0- no period (for payables not related to the
accounting period)
/SFP/
Form or payment symbol
M /SFP/6c
Form or payment symbol: PIT37, VAT7, CIT2,
AKC2A, CIT, VAT, AKC, GL, KP, PPE, PN, SD, PCC,
OS, INNE
E.g. /SFP/PIT37 Note: both versions: PIT37 and
PIT-37 are correct.
/TXT/
Identification of the